
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel.  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 18 June 2024 at 1.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 305 6016) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

Membership 
 

 Cllr. Nags Agath 
Cllr. Liz Blackshaw 

Parisha Chavda 
Cllr. Sarah Cox 

Cllr. Mohammed Dawood 

Cllr. Jim Knight 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 

Cllr. Ravi Mahesh 
 

Salma Manzoor 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sarah Russell 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 

Cllr. Christine Wise 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 

 

 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 
 

AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will be elected from amongst the elected 
Members sitting on the Panel.  All panel Members including Independent 
Members are entitled to vote but Independent Members will not be eligible 
to stand for Chairman. 

 

 

2.  
  

Appointment of Vice-Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 A Vice-Chairman will be elected from amongst the elected Members sitting 
on the Panel. All panel Members including Independent Members are 
entitled to vote but Independent Members will not be eligible to stand for 
Vice-Chairman. 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

 
3.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 

the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Confirmation Hearing for Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 40) 

5.  
  

Exclusion of Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during the following item of 
business in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972:- 

  
Panel deliberations on the proposed appointment of a Deputy 

Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Panel deliberations on the proposed 
appointment of a Deputy Police and Crime 

Commissioner.  
 

 
 

 



OFFICIAL 

Meeting and Date: Police and Crime Panel for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, 18 June 2024 
Report Title: DPCC Confirmation Papers 
Author and Date: Claire Trewartha May 2024 
Page 1 of 13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime Panel for Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland 

18th June 2024 

Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

Confirmation Papers 

 

Report Date 18 June 2024 

Report Author Clare Trewartha, OPCC, CEO 

Security 
Classification 

Official 

 

  

3 Agenda Item 4



 

   

 

Purpose of Report 

1. In his role as the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) the Commissioner 

may appoint a Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) to assist them 

in delivering his role.   

 

2. The PCC brings this report to introduce to the Police and Crime Panel his 

candidate Mrs Ajmer Kaur Mahal and outline her suitability, proposed 

responsibilities and terms and conditions.    

Request of the Panel 

3. In their role the PCC requests that the Panel carry out a Confirmation Hearing 

and provide to him a report on the proposed appointment including a 

recommendation as to whether or not the candidate should be appointed.  

 

4. Following receipt of that report the PCC will consider its contents and decide 

whether to accept or reject the panel’s recommendation on Mrs Mahal’s 

proposed appointment.  

Background 

5. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (the Act) provides, under 

section 18(1), that the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for a police area, 

may appoint a person as the DPCC for that area.  

6. The PCC can arrange for them to exercise any of their functions save for:  

• the issuing of a Police and Crime Plan,  

• appointing the Chief Constable,  

• suspending the Chief Constable,  

• calling upon the Chief Constable to retire or resign  

• calculating a budget requirement under section 43 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992.  

 

7. To assist the PCC and provide capacity and resilience the Police and Crime 

Commissioner wishes to appoint a DPCC.  

8. The PCC has therefore notified the panel of his intention, in accordance with 

the Act.  

9. Mrs Mahal has declared that she is aware of the provisions of the Police Reform 

and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as regards eligibility to be appointed. She 

has declared that to the best of her knowledge and belief she is eligible for 

appointment and is not subject to a relevant disqualification.  

10. Attached at Appendix A are the relevant extracts from the Act which have been 

provided to Mrs Mahal.  

4



 

   

 

11. A DPCC is required by the Act to be a member of staff within the Office of Police 

and Crime Commissioner (OPCC). The DPCC for Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland will be subject to a contract of employment which will generally reflect 

the terms and conditions applying to the PCC’s staff.  

12. The PCC informed the Panel of his decision to appoint a Deputy on 28th May 

2024. A copy of the decision notification sent on 31st May 2024 is attached at 

Appendix B.  

Criteria used to assess the suitability of Candidate.  

14. The PCC has considered very carefully the set of criteria he is looking for in 

selecting a suitable individual for this important role and has set these out in a 

job description.  The full job description that has been developed for the DPC
[...]
onsibilities he wishes to delegate to her. Although not an 

exhaustive list, the following is the current identified portfolio:  

a. Victim Liaison, creation of a victims focus group programme that enable 

the voice of victims to feed into the Commissioners commissioned 

services.  

b. Local prevention, development of a programme to engage local 

networks (parish councils, neighbourhood watch etc) in activity to 

prevent crime in their own area.  

c. Development of activity that enables lived experience to be embedded 

through the OPCCs commissioning processes.  

d. Due diligence activity on commissioned services.  

e. Ensuring that the Ethics and Transparency Panel operates to the highest 

standard and that they consider matters of importance to the 

communities of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 

f. Attendance at internal and external meetings and appearances as 

required by the PCC. 

g. Liaison with the Association of the Police and Crime Commissioner in 

the PCCs absence.  

7



 

   

 

Conclusion  

21. The appointment of the DPCC has been identified as a critical role for the PCC. 

The PCC has carefully considered the skills and abilities he requires to 

complement his own approach and balanced those against the community and 

organisational needs.  

22. The PCC has selected Mrs Mahal as his DPCC and looks forward to receiving 

the Panel’s report on the matter.   

List of Appendices  

Appendix A – Relevant Legislation  

Appendix B – Decision to appoint a Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner  

Appendix C – Summary of terms and conditions  

Appendix D – Job Description for DPCC 

 

----------------------------------------- End of Report ------------------------------------------ 

  

8



 

   

 

Appendix A 
 

Extract – paragraph 8 of Schedule 1 to the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 The deputy police and crime commissioner  
 

8 (1) This paragraph applies to a person appointed under section 18 by a police and 
crime commissioner to be the deputy police and crime commissioner.  

 
(2) None of the following may be appointed as the deputy police and crime 
commissioner—  

 
(a) a person who has not attained the age of 18 on the day of the appointment;  

(b) a person who is subject to a relevant disqualification;  
(c) a Member of the House of Commons;  
(d) a member of the European Parliament;  

(e) a member of the National Assembly for Wales;  
(f) a member of the Scottish Parliament;  

(g) a member of the Northern Ireland Assembly.  
 
(3) The terms and conditions of a person who is appointed as the deputy police and 

crime commissioner must provide for the appointment to end not later than the day 
when the current term of office of the appointing police and crime commissioner 

ends.  
 
(4) Section 7 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (appointment of staff 

on merit) does not apply to the deputy police and crime commissioner.  
 

(5) In this paragraph “current term of office”, in relation to the appointment of a 
deputy police and crime commissioner by a police and crime commissioner, means 
the commissioner’s term of office which is running at the time the appointment is 

made. 
 

(6) For the purposes of this paragraph, a person is subject to a relevant 
disqualification if the person is disqualified from being elected as, or being, a police 
and crime commissioner under—  

 
(a) section 65(1) (police officers, police-related employment etc.), other than paragraph 

(e)(ii); or  
 

(b) section 66(1), (3) (a) (iii) or (iv), (3)(c) or (3)(d) (citizenship, bankruptcy, criminal 

convictions & corrupt or illegal election practices).  

 

Relevant disqualification  
 

Section 65(1) Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  
 
Disqualification from election or holding office as police and crime commissioner: 

police grounds  

9



 

   

 

 
(1) A person is disqualified from being elected as, or being, a police and crime 

commi
[...]
tizen of the Union” is to be construed in 

accordance with Article 20(1) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the 
European Union. 

11



 

   

 

  

12



 

   

 

Appendix B 
 

31st May 2024 
Notification of Decision to Appoint a Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

1. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (the Act) provides, 
under section 18(1), that the Police and Crime Commissioner for a police 

area may appoint a person as the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
for that area. 

 

2. Under section 18(10) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011 (“the Act”) the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) is a 
member of the PCC’s staff. 

 
3. Making use of the power in Section 18 (1) I have decided to propose the 

appointment of Mrs Ajmer Kaur Mahal to the post of Deputy Police and 

Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire. 

 
4. Mrs Ajmer Kaur Mahal has declared that she is aware of the provisions of the 

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as regards eligibility to be 
appointed. She has declared that to the best of her knowledge and belief she 
is eligible for appointment and is not subject to a relevant disqualification.  

Attached are the relevant extracts from the Act which have been provided to 
Mrs Mahal.  

 
5. A DPCC is required by the Act to be a member of my staff. The DPCC for 

Leicestershire will be subject to a contract of employment which will 
generally reflect the terms and conditions applying to the PCC’s staff. 

 
6. I will notify this decision to the Police and Crime Panel. In accordance with 

the Act I will provide to them: 

• the name of the person I propose to appoint, who for the purposes of 

the legislation is known as the ‘candidate’; 

• the criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the 

appointment; 

• why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and 

• the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed. 

 

7. Mrs Mahal will then be subject to the confirmatory hearing process required 
by Schedule 1 to the Act. I understand that the confirmatory hearing will take 

place within three weeks of this notification.  
 

8. The Police and Crime Panel are required to publish a report to me on the 

proposed appointment in which they must include a recommendation as to 
whether or not the candidate should be appointed. I will consider the report 

once published and decide whether to accept or reject the panel’s 
recommendation on Mrs Mahal’s proposed appointment. Until the conclusion 
of this process, Mrs Mahal remains the candidate for the appointment. 

13



 

   

 

Appendix C 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner - summary of terms and conditions of appointment  
 

Under Section 18(10) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the 
Act”) the deputy police and crime commissioner (DPCC) is a member of the PCC’s 

staff.  
 
The DPCC will be employed by the PCC and be subject to a contract of employment 

which will generally reflect the terms and conditions applying to the PCC’s staff.  
 

The main terms and conditions of appointment are:-  
 

1. The DPCC will be required as a condition of appointment to make a 

declaration of eligibility that the appointment is held subject to the 
requirements of the Act and is not subject to a relevant disqualification.  

 
2. Allowances – travelling and subsistence allowance will be paid at the rates 

applicable to the PCC’s staff. Allowances paid will be disclosed quarterly 

under the Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified Information) Order 2012 
(as amended) and in accordance with the Home Secretary’s determination, 

attached as an appendix to this summary.  
 

3. Hours of work and salary – 0.6 FTE, 3 days per week, 22 hours per week for 

which £58,800 per annum pro rata will be paid with provision for attendance 
on days and at times reasonably required by the PCC which will involve work 

outside normal office hours. No overtime will be paid. Salary reviews will be in 
line with those made to the Commissioner’s salary which is set by the Home 
Secretary.  

 
4. Holiday entitlement – 27 days annual leave pro rata plus public and bank 

holidays.  
 

5. Sickness absence – SSP is payable from the fourth qualifying day in any 

period of incapacity for work.  
 

6. Pension – entitlement to join the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  
 

7. Termination – the appointment as DPCC may be terminated at any time by 

the PCC and will terminate in any event upon the PCC ceasing to hold office 
for any reason, including reaching the end of the term of office under which 

the appointment is made. Three months’ notice is required by either party to 
terminate the contract of employment. The appointment will end if the 
appointee becomes disqualified under the Act. Unless otherwise terminated, 

the DPCC will be contracted up to and including the subsequent PCC 
election.  

 

14



 

   

 

8. Conduct – Any PCC code of conduct will apply and in addition the DPCC will 
be subject to the complaints process under the Elected Local Policing Bodies 

(Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012.  
 

9. Performance review and appraisal – the DPCC will receive regular 

performance reviews and appraisals from the PCC.  
 

10. The DPCC is not subject to vetting as it is a political appointment, they are 
required to sign the Official Secrets Act 1989. 

  

15



 

   

 

Appendix D 

Job Description – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

Post title: Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Responsible to: Police and Crime Commissioner 
Responsible for: None 

Location: The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

Main responsibilities 

This is a list of the types of activities the post holder will carry out. It will be subject of 
discussion with the successful candidate and may evolve over the course of the 
PCC’s term of office. The post holder may undertake additional duties arising from 

changing circumstances, but which do not change the general character or level of 
responsibility of the post. 

1. Support the PCC to drive the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan, which 
incorporates the manifesto commitments. 

2. Provide support in respect of holding the force to account, by attending 

meetings with force personnel, deputising for the PCC in his absence and 
supporting the improvement of OPCC assurance activities. 

3. Engaging with communities to raise the profile of the PCC, and to enable 

consultation and engagement activities to take place, with an emphasis on 
hearing from the residents of LLR. Supporting the PCC to engage and seek 

the views and concerns of the people in the county. 
4. Engaging with key local, regional and national partners to leading or 

attending boards, meetings and working groups on the PCC’s behalf. 

5. Supporting the PCC in attendance at the Police and Crime Panel to ensure 
that the Panel can support and challenge effectively. 

6. Supporting partnership working on behalf of the PCC. 
7. Leading or managing specific policy areas, projects or areas of interest, in 

accordance with skills and experience 

 

Security level 

• Post holder will be expected to sign the Official Secrets Act 
 

Standards of Behaviour 

• Post holder will need to sign the Code of Conduct which incorporates the 

Nolan Principles for Standards in Public Life 

 

Personal Specification 

Knowledge 

• Knowledge of issues facing policing 
• Understanding of governance processes and their application within a 

statutory office 

• Understanding political structures, procedures and policies at both a local 
and national level 

16



 

   

 

 

Experience 

• Experience of working across different agencies at strategic and 
operational levels 

• Experience in translating strategic objectives into action. 

• Understanding and experience of the geographic, soci
[...]
appointment panels, for example to fill senior 
management posts. However, confirmation 
hearings are different in several crucial ways, 
which require them to be managed even 
more carefully. The panel will need to bear 
these factors in mind at the pre-meeting: 

• confirmation hearings will be held in public, 
and Schedule 8 appointments (those of the 
chief constable) in particular are likely to 
be high profile

• the appointment is being made to an 
external body, not the councils represented 
on the panel

• hearings are an integral, but independent, 
part of the appointments process.

The focus of questioning will, therefore, need 
to rest on the professional competence of the 
candidate and their personal independence. 
Questioning will need to rely on the 
documents provided to support the panel’s 
deliberations. 

Where members of the panel propose to 
consider additional information relating to 
the candidate, not provided by the PCC 
but available elsewhere, this should be 
considered by the monitoring officer and the 
HR representative to ensure that the process 
will be fair, and that it will help the panel 
assess competence and independence. 

30



13          Police and crime panels

This will be of particular importance for 
Schedule 8 appointments, where there may 
be a fair amount of information in the public 
domain relating to the candidate on which 
the panel might like to draw, but care will be 
needed in researching and analysing this 
information. 

Within the two broad themes of competence 
and independence the panel might wish to 
focus on particular areas. These should be 
discerned with reference to the role profile, 
and the police and crime plan, which will 
allow the panel to understand the regular 
duties that the postholder will be expected to 
undertake, and the key policies that they will 
have to implement. 

Broad questioning themes should be 
developed, such as evidence that the 
candidate has:

• an understanding of the various 
stakeholders that would need to be 
involved and engaged with (and in 
what way, with what outcome) in the 
development and delivery of a major 
strategy (professional competence)

• a pragmatic understanding of the 
separation of the PCC from operational 
responsibility (personal independence).

Personal independence is likely to be a 
nuanced issue in relation to the PCC’s 
deputy. These are likely to be political 
appointments, and as such a lower standard 
of independence might be expected, 
reflecting the fact that these deputies have 
been appointed to provide political support, 
and to directly assist the PCC in driving his 
or her particular vision and priorities. 

However, the panel in these cases, will 
still need to be assured that the deputy 
recognises the separation of political and 
operational responsibilities. 

Members of the panel should consider, at the 
pre-meeting, the kind of evidence they would 
want to adduce to demonstrate under each 
theme that the minimum standards for the 
post had been met. 

Under each of these themes individual 
questions should be drawn out, and 
assigned to relevant members of the panel. 
It may be necessary for the panel member 
asking questions at the meeting to ask 
supplementary questions, to ‘tease out’ 
the response to an answer. The chair of 
the panel will, under these circumstances, 
need to monitor closely such supplementary 
questions, and their responses, to be 
assured that they are relevant. The chair 
should receive senior officer support at the 
meeting.

Inappropriate questions are considered 
below. 

31



14          Police and crime panels

The hearing itself

The hearing will be a relatively focused 
opportunity to explore key issues relating 
to professional competence and personal 
independence. 

As we have made clear it should not be 
treated as a chance for the panel to explore 
the candidate’s views on various areas of 
the PCC’s policies, national policy issues, 
or their plans on
[...]
crime plan, and so on

• seeking to substantively hold to account 
the candidate for decisions made in a 
previous role, unless they are phrased 
in such a way that directly relates to (for 
example) learning lessons from past 
experience

32



15          Police and crime panels

• on what the candidate will do, 
substantively, once in the post (ie 
questions relating to operational strategy) 

• which are hypothetical and designed to 
obtain the candidate’s views on a position 
of local controversy.

This is not an exhaustive list. The panel’s 
senior HR adviser will be able to further 
advise the panel and the chair as to 
appropriate, and inappropriate, questions in 
this context. 

The panel should also be able to use its own 
considered judgment on this matter, and 
does not have to take the officer advice it is 
given. 

At all times the candidate should be treated 
fairly and politely. The panel should avoid 
getting into debate and discussion with the 
candidate on any issue, remembering that it 
has a task to perform and a limited amount of 
time to do it. 

Members of the panel should refrain from 
making general statements about any issue, 
other than the short opening and closing 
statements referred to above. 

At the end of the session the candidate 
should be given the opportunity to clarify 
any answers that he or she has given in the 
course of the hearing, and ask any questions 
of the panel, for example about the next 
steps or the decision-making process. 

33



16          Police and crime panels

The decision-making process

Immediately following the confirmation 
hearing, the panel should go into closed 
session to decide on its recommendations. 
Whilst the Local Government Act 1972 
Schedule 12A would normally apply to 
the panel’s operation at this point, the 
Home Office suggests that panels are joint 
committees under the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act rather than the 
Local Government Act 1972. The Home 
Office will short
[...]
self-evident, and this 
will be suggestive of a significant failure in 
the appointments process undertaken by the 
PCC. 

Under these circumstances (and only these 
circumstances) it may be appropriate to use 
the veto, if the candidate is a Schedule 8 
appointment. 

Where a candidate meets these standards, 
but there is still a cause for concern about 
his or her suitability, it may be appropriate 
to outline these concerns in the panel’s 
response to the PCC. 

Where a Schedule 1 candidate does not, 
in the panel’s view, meet the minimum 
requirements for the post, providing advice 
to the PCC in the form of a letter is the 
only option open to the panel. For these 
situations for Schedule 8 candidates, making 
a recommendation provides an alternative to 
use of the veto.

35



18          Police and crime panels

Making recommendations on 
Schedule 1 and Schedule 8 
appointments 
Under the Act the panel may recommend to 
the PCC that the appointment be made, or 
that it not be made. A recommendation that 
an appointment is not made is not the same 
as a veto, and the PCC can, if he or she 
chooses, ignore such a recommendation. 

The only example of a pre-appointment 
hearing in the Commons leading to a 
recommendation not to appoint was that of 
the proposed children’s commissioner. In 
this section, we will draw lessons from that 
experience and examine how a process for 
recommending approval, and rejection, might 
work in practice. 

It is important to appreciate that any negative 
determination by the panel could have an 
undesirable effect on the candidate’s career 
options. It is suggested therefore that the 
affected candidate should ideally have at 
least a few days to consider their position 
and ask any further questions they may 
have about the process before information is 
released to the press and general public.

To achieve this, it is suggested that a five 
working day period should elapse between 
the hearing and the release of information 
a
[...]
 the hearing. 
The PCC will be responsible for notifying the 
candidate. 

It is suggested that after five working days 
the panel will publish its veto and the PCC, 
alongside this information, will publish 
information setting out the steps that will be 
taken to make another appointment. As we 
have suggested for recommendations of 
refusal of appointments, the five day period 
following the hearing can be used by the 
relevant parties to consider their responses. 
If however the candidate’s interests would 
be better served by a quicker release of 
information, this can be discussed and 
agreed with the PCC.

21 At the time of writing this guidance, the content of pending 
Home Office Regulations covering the use of the veto has not 
been finally determined. Early drafts of the Regulations indicate 
that the panel will not be able to veto the PCC’s second choice 
of candidate if the panel has already used its veto on the 
previous candidate.

38



21          Police and crime panels

The exercise of the veto (or a 
recommendation for refusal) should act as 
the impetus to a discussion between the 
panel and PCC about how HR processes 
within the PCC’s secretariat might be 
reviewed. 

39



Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
L12-545

© Local Government Association, August 2012

40


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation Hearing for Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner.
	Guidance on Confirmation Hearings




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 

Panel. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 18 June 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Cllr. Liz Blackshaw 

Cllr. Sarah Cox 
Cllr. Mohammed Dawood 
Cllr. Jim Knight 

Salma Manzoor 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 

Mrs D. Taylor CC 
Cllr. G. Whittle 
Cllr. Christine Wise 

Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

 
In attendance 
 

Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Ajmer Kaur Mahal – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner candidate. 

Claire Trewartha – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kira Hughes – Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mrs. D. Taylor CC be elected Chairman of 

the Panel for 2024/25. 
 
 

Mrs. D. Taylor CC in the Chair 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Cllr. S. Russell be elected Vice Chairman 

of the Panel for 2024/25. 
 
 

 
3. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
4. Confirmation Hearing for Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner.  

 

The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) regarding the proposed appointment of Mrs Ajmer Kaur Mahal to 

the post of Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC). A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these minutes.  



 
 

 

2 

 

The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Mrs Ajmer Kaur 
Mahal to the meeting.  
 

The Chairman outlined the process for the hearing and the options available to the Panel 
on the conclusion of the hearing which were as follows: 

 
1. If the Panel was content with the proposed senior appointment, it could agree to 

report its endorsement to the PCC. 

 
2. Where a candidate met the standards, but the Panel had concerns about their 

suitability, such concerns could form part of the Panel’s report and 
recommendations to the PCC.  

 

3. In the event that the Panel determined that the candidate did not meet the 
requirements for the post, the Panel could provide advice and recommendations 

accordingly to the PCC in its report. 
 
The Chairman asked the PCC to explain why Mrs Ajmer Kaur Mahal was his chosen 

candidate for the post. The PCC emphasised that Mrs Mahal had already served as his 
Deputy for 3 years and had knowledge of the current Police and Crime Plan which would 
be in place for the rest of the year. Mrs Mahal had been a member of several public 

sector and charitable organisations some of which she had chaired. Mrs Mahal had the 
ability to run her own projects which would be useful as DPCC. 

 
The Panel questioned Mrs Mahal with regards to her professional competence and 
personal independence. In response to questions Mrs Mahal made the following points: 

 
(i) She had a good working relationship with the current staff at the OPCC; 

 
(ii) She had good communication skills, was a good listener and had the ability to meet 

and engage with members of the public of all backgrounds and faiths; 

 
(iii) She would be able to use the feedback she received from the public for the next 

iteration of the Police and Crime Plan; 
 
(iv) She had media and IT skills; 

 
(v) She understood that the relationship between the OPCC and the Police and Crime 

Panel had to be one of mutual respect; 
 

(vi) She understood the importance of partnership working particularly at a time when 

many organisations were short of funding. Working in partnership enabled 
organisations to pool resources and work towards shared goals. She recognised 

that Community Safety Partnerships were an important forum for partners to meet 
and resolve mutual issues of concern. An example of when she had played a lead 
role in partnership working was her role on the Strategic Partnership Board; 

 
(vii) One area where she had driven a particular policy was her work tackling violence 

against women and girls; 
 
(viii) She had also been involved in meetings about business crime; 

 



 
 

 

3 

(ix) She understood that the Police Force was operationally independent from the 

OPCC which meant that the OPCC should not cross the boundary and interfere in 
operational policing matters. 

 

(x) She understood that personal independence meant that she should make up her 
own mind about a policy or course of action and make decisions based on what she 

personally felt was right. Were the PCC to pursue a course of action that she felt 
was unwise she would have a conversation with the PCC and make him aware of 
her feelings. Exactly how far she would go in advocating against that course of 

action would depend on exactly what the issue was; 
 

(xi) With regards to ensuring that she acted fairly across the County, City and Rutland 
to ensure all areas got an equal focus in the role of DPPC, Mrs Mahal stated that 
she would treat them equally. For example, with the Parish Council Engagement 

Programme which Mrs Mahal had led on as DPCC she ensured that all the 
meetings were held in the same way and the same questions were asked; 

 
(xii) Whether the DPCC’s term of office had been a success should be judged on 

whether the Police and Crime Plan was successfully implemented; 

 
The Chairman thanked the PCC and Mrs Mahal for their attendance and informed them 
that it would be necessary for the Panel to come to a view in private on whether to 

endorse or otherwise the PCC’s proposed appointment. 
 

(The PCC and Mrs Mahal left the room.) 
 

5. Exclusion of Press and Public.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 

• Panel deliberations on the proposed appointment of a Deputy Police and Crime 

Commissioner. 
 

6. Panel deliberations on the proposed appointment of a Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  

 
The Panel, having gone into exempt session, considered the statement and answers 
provided by Mrs. Mahal to their questions, in addition to the introduction and responses to 

questions provided by the PCC and all relevant paperwork provided. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
In accordance with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and following 

consideration of the information submitted to it, the Panel recommends that the candidate 
is appointed to the position of Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 



 
 

 

4 

The Panel determined that the candidate understood the role, met the criteria, and will be 

fully committed to carrying out her duties as Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 Although the Panel considered some of Mrs Mahal’s responses to be more high level 
rather than detailed and in-depth, the Panel understood that she will continue to develop 

the knowledge and skills needed to help the Commissioner deliver his Police and Crime 
Plan; and will continue to deepen her understanding of, and relationships with, the full 

diversity of communities and stakeholders across the whole of Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland. 
 

 
1.30  - 2.00 pm CHAIRMAN 

18 June 2024 
 


